Rule 2,33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 05640196
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Companies Court 20 of 2011
BoiSTri. NTRICT {full name of cour)
REG1ST2.y |
{a) Insert full I'We (g)
name(s} and John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP Barry David Lewis FCA FABRP
address{es) of Harris Lipman LLP Harris Lipman LLP
admintairator(s) Coptic House Coptic House
4-5 Mount Stuart Square 4-5 Mount Stuart Square
Cardiff Bay Cardlff Bay
CF10 5EE CF10 GEE
*Deleto a9 attach a copy of *myfour proposals In respect of the adminlstration of the above company,
applicable
A copy of thase proposals was sent to all known craditors on
{b} 17 January 2011
Signed ? =
FAdministrator(s) S
Dated 17 January 2011
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
mformation in the box opposite but If
you do, It will help Companies House to
cordact you if thers is a query on the
form.

The contact informatlon that you give
will be visible 1o researchers of the

o v -4

I

19/01/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP
Harris Lipman LLP

Coptic House

4-5 Mount Stuart Square

Cardiff Bay

CF10 B5EE =~

029 2049 5444
DX Number DX 200787 Cardiff Bay DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at*-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

COMPANY NUMBER : 05640196
JDC/BDL/BLW/K3118

REPORT TO CREDITORS
AND

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Issued on: 17 January 2011

Harns Lipman LLP
Coptic House, 4-5 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff Bay, CF10 5EE




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Preface

This report and proposal have been prepared from information available to the
Joint Administrators since their appointment, including information provided by
the company's directors and management, and extracted from its accounting
books and records Whilst the facts and matters stated herein are true to the
best of the Joint Administrators' knowledge and belief, the Joint Administrators
do not warrant, nor can they accept any responsibility for, the accuracy of the
information stated herein relating to the company, its assets, liabthties or
financial position

Contents

8
9

N WN

Introduction

Background to the Administration

Purpose of Administration

Disclosure as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 & 16
The statement of affairs

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments account

Joint Administrators’ strategy to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

10.Administrator’s investigations
11.Joint Administrators' Proposals
12 Approval of Proposals

13 Exit from Administration

14 Next Report

15. Summary

Harns Lipman LLP
Coptic House, 4-5 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff Bay, CF10 5EE




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Credifors and Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REPORT & PROPOSALS
Introduction

Barry David Lewis FCA FABRP and myself, John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP
of Harris Lipman LLP, Coptic House, 4-5 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff Bay,
CF10 5EE were appointed Joint Administrators of the above-named company
on 12 January 2011, referred to under High Court of Justice Chancery
Division, Bristol Distnct Registry, 20 of 2011.

Our appointment as Joint Administrators of the Company was made foliowing
a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Christopher Charles Pollard, a
director, being filed at the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Bristol
District Registry on 12 January 2011.

We were appointed to act jointly and severally in the exercising of any and all
functions exercisable by an Administrator

We would also confirm that the EC Regulations shall apply in this matter, and
these proceedings are the main proceedings since the company’s registered
office was Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EX and
its trading address was 11 The Markham Centre, Theale, Berkshire, RG7
4PE.

The company’s statutory information i1s set out at Appendix 1

A summary of the company’s financial results, which has been extracted from
the accounts of the company, I1s attached at Appendix 2

Background to the Administration

The Company was incorporated on 30 November 2005 in order to purchase
the business of Kryotrans Linnted from its Administrative Recetvers. The sale
was completed n the spring of 2006 The directors believed that they were
purchasing a business which was underpinned by a fully funchonal and
market approved product for production and onward sale. The product was a
selecton of different sized reusable temperature controlled transportation
units with a logger on the outside which would log access to the unit together
with any changes in temperature over the course of its transportation The
purpose of the product was to transport temperature sensitive cargo within the
mediscience industry

However, 1t later transpired that the market place required the product to be
extensively validated This resulted in significant investment from outside
investors as well as the directors 1n order to first acquire environmental
chambers and then to run many hundreds of virtual journeys to prove that the
product was reliable and worked




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Staternent of Joint Admiristrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Once the product had gained some acceptance from the industry, it became
apparent that customers preferred to rent the product rather than make the
capital investment to purchase 1t outnght This would have impacted on the
investors who had previously benefited from tax relief as a result of the
company being registered under the Enterprise Investment Scheme (EIS)
Under the EIS scheme rules only 20% of the company's turnover could be
from rental Income which would have led to the investors having to repay the
tax relief that they had previously benefited from

The shareholders voted for another company CT2 Limited to take over the
rental arm of the business whilst purchasing the product from the company
The intention was to secure investment for both companies It was envisaged
that 1s wouid enable the purchase of stock for CT2 Limited which would
increase sales in Kryotrans International Limited, and also enable the
development of new products as necessary Unfortunately, this inibative
commcided with the general economic downturn which had a profound effect
upon the availabihty of capital for companies such as these in their early
stages The result was insufficient turnover for the company which, together
with other financial pressures such as mmpending repayments to the
chargeholder, General Capital Venture Finance Limited who are owed
approximately £263,197 plus interest, has led to the company's Insolvent

position

The company traded from 11 The Markham Centre, Theale, Berkshire, RG7
4PE

Purpose of Administration

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set
out in the insolvency legislation, which are to.-

(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or

(c) realse property in order to make a distrbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the
shares of the company and the nature of the company’s trading and its
financial circumstances meant that a company voluntary arrangement was not
appropriate

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the company, and will do
this by a pre-pack sale of the business




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for
administrations, unless the duration i1s extended by the court or the creditors
If | am unable to complete the administration of the company within 12 months
then | will either apply to the court, or request consent from creditors, in order
to seek approval to extending the duration of the admmistration

Disclosure as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 &
16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 relates to sales of assets to connected
parties and Statement of insolvency Practice 16, which came into force on 1
January 2009, relates to pre-packaged sales in Administrations. We therefore
make the following disclosures as required by these statements

The source of the administrator’s inihial introduction

Christopher Krzak, a director of the Company, was referred to me for advice
following a meeting with his accountant, Mark Jones of Broomfield Alexander.
He attended my office on 13 December 2010 for an inttial advice meeting He
explained to me that the Company produced and sold secure temperature
controlted transportation units for temperature sensitive mediscience products
with a ‘logger’ on the outside of the box to record when the box was opened
and any changes in the internal temperature He provided me with some
financial information including the last set of financial statements and outlined
the financial pressures which the company found itself under | established
that it was the Company that | was going to be engaged to advise

in order to enable the investors to benefit from EIS relief, the Company
became EIS registered. It soon transpired that customers preferred to rent the
product rather than purchase it, despite it not appearing to be cost effective for
them to do so Under the EIS scheme rules, not more than 20% of the
Company’s turnover can be made up of rental activities. The requirement of
customers to rent long term meant that this rule would be breached by the
Company The directors sought advice in relation to this and the breach would
have resulted in the investors having to pay back the relief that they had
received to HM Revenue and Customs.

It was therefore decided that an extraordinary general meeting would be held
and the shareholders would be asked to vote on whether or not to allow the
spht of the Company. This vote resulted in a 97% majonity in favour of the
proposal The shareholders were also invited to subscnbe in shares in the
new company at par, this invitation was only accepted by just under a third of
shareholders

Although the new company, CT2 Limited, has been purchasing the products
from Kryotrans International Limited on normal trading terms and has become
the company’s largest customer, sales to third parties have taken too long to
matenalise and the Company has become unable to cover its costs Not only
this, the directors were aware of the impending pressure from General Capital




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Staternent of Joint Adminisirators' Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Venture Finance Limited, which 1s now 1n Administration, because no
payments had been made to them for some considerable time and the interest
was Increasing

The directors have tried to obtain investment in order to enable the Company
to continue and two directors advanced a further £215,000 to the company in
early 2010 to enable the process to continue Whilst previous investors have
been very taken with the concept, the process has broken down dunng the
due diligence process. For example, a recent contingent of investors arrived in
the UK keen to invest, but were soon put off when they began to try and
understand the history of the Company together with its trading structure, CT2
Limited being the biggest cllent The directors have invested approximately
£1.2 milon in the company, however they recognise that the structure needs
to change going forward.

| advised that the company was insolvent and recommended that it be placed
into a formal insolvency procedure Mr Krzak advised me of the history of the
business and how the temperature controlled boxes which the Company
produced had required several years of investment in a validation process
This was a process of running dummy journeys with squirrel loggers enclosed
to log any changes in temperature over the duration of the box’s journey In
order to prove the product to the market Christopher Krzak advised that he
and another director, Chrnistopher Pollard, were interested in purchasing the
business in order to continue the product which had now been validated

The extent of the administrator’s invelvement prior to appointment.

On 15 December 2010 a member of my staff attended the premises together
with a valuer from Edward Symmons LLP Financial information was gathered
together with a full history of the business The valuer was provided access to
the premises and warehouse in order to gather information for a valuation
The valuation was indicated to be approximately £40,000 for the business as
a going concern and considerably less if broken up

On 16 December 2010 | took formal instruction from the Company to assist it
in placing the company into Administration and to act as Administrator should
the consent of the qualifying floating charge holder be given At all times |
have advised the Company and | have not provided advice to the directors in
their personal capacity other than their responsibility to the Company. The
Indication of value clearly showed that the business would be worth more if
sold as a going concern and that this could only be done via Administration
The purpose of the Administration would therefore be in accordance with
paragraph 3(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, achieving a
better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration)

The valuation was formally provided to me by Mr G S Mason MRICS of
Edward Symmons LLP, 2 Southwark Street, London Bridge, London, SE1
1TQ on 21 December 2010 The valuation clearly indicates that the value of




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the business as a going concern is significantly greater than if it were broken
up and the assets sold in a forced liquidation sale. If the latter were to be the
case, the assets are only estimated to realise £3,100 On 22 December 2010
Christopher Krzak submitted a formal offer for the business on behalf of
another company that he is associated with, Tower Cold Chain Solutions

Limited

For confirmation, neither Harnis Lipman LLP nor its staff have ever acted for
the Company and/or its directors, shareholders or their associates at any time
in the past. | have at all times remained n control of the sale process. The
directors had no control over it

Any marketing activities conducted by the company and/or the administrator
The business was advertised by Edward Symmons LLP on their website page
from 23 December 2010 The major creditors, namely the investors, were
invited by the directors by email and post on 17 December 2010 to invest
further capital. The sale particulars were sent to them on 23 December 2010
by the agents. One shareholder has signed a non-disclosure agreement In
order to gain further information, however no offer has been submitted On 4"
January 2011 key competitors, suppliers and customers were emailed,
however no interest or offers have been forthcoming There has also been
interest shown from one other party, however once again no offer has been
forthcoming

Any valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets
A valuation has been obtaned from Edward Symmons LLP dated 21
December 2010. The summary of the assets valued and their valuations are

as follows

Market value as a Market
whole in its working value for
place (£) disposal (£)
Office furniture, warehouse equipment 8,400 3,100
etc
Moulds/Toohng 20,000 Nil
Stock of containers/components 10,000 Nil
Total 38,400 3,100

The goodwill, contracts customer lists, promotional literature and intellectual
property rights have been reviewed by our agents They have reviewed them
along side their onginal purchase price from when the company purchased
the assets from the Administrative Receiver of Kryotrans Limited and have
deemed the apportionment detalled in the sale agreement dated 12 January
2011 and below as appropriate The significant uplift in the value of the assets
has been achieved because the assets were sold as part of a going concern
sale The agents have recommended an immediate sale of the business In
order to protect any value attaching to goodwill because closing the business
and selling the assets would dissipate any goodwill They have advised that it




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Administrafors’ Proposals, pursuant fo Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

1s unlikely that any significant offers could be obtained for the assets if the
business were to close.

The alternative courses of action that were considered by the administrator,
with_an explanation of possible financial outcomes

A liquidation was considered but deemed inappropnate given the indication of
value that the agents had provided for a break up basis The directors
indicated that any cessation of trade would severely damage the business and
its reputation. They also indicated that they would not be interested in
purchasing the business If there was any cessation of trade. Therefore, a
liquidation would not have generated a realisation of this magnitude. Since
there was no current order book and the last set of accounts for the year
ended 31 October 2009 showed a loss of £399,535, a voluntary arrangement
was not considered appropriate either, as the Company would not be able to
offer any return to creditors

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a
going concern, during the administration

The Company did not have an order book or any work in progress which could
be completed through a trading administration The estimated costs for trading
through administration for rent, rates, utiities, wages and PAYE/NIC habihties
excluding administrator's fees would be approximately £17,380 per month
The bank account level was approximately £11 00 overdrawn on 15
December 2010 and there were no other feasible sources of funding -

Detaills of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital
requirements

The debenture holder, General Capital Venture Finance Limited is In
Administration and they have confirmed verbally that they would not be in a
position to refinance On 17 December 2010 the shareholders were invited by
the directors by email and post to invest further capital, however no further
investment was forthcoming

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors

The major creditors, namely the investors, were consulted They were invited
by the directors by email and post on 17 December 2010 to invest further
capital. The sale particulars were sent to them on 23 December 2010 by the
agents No offers were forthcoming.

The date of the transaction

Following a recommendation from Edward Symmons LLP to accept the offer,
the transaction occurred immediately following the filing of our appointment
documents on 12 January 2011 | can confirm as the vendor that my advice
was independent of the purchaser's

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction
The transaction 15 a sale of the business including office furmiture and
warehousing equipment, moulds and tooling, stock, contracts, customer lists,




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

promotional lterature, Intellectual Property Rights and Goodwll The
transaction 1s a sale as a going concern on which | have received independent
legal advice My solicttors have drafted the sale agreement and an associated
license to occupy the premises until the purchaser negotiates a new lease
with the landlord or an assignment of the existing lease 1s granted. These
documents have been provided to the purchaser prior to the transaction for
review and they have been advised to seek their own independent legal
advice | do not believe that they have taken this advice.

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of
the contract that could matenally affect the consideration.

The sum of £40,000 has been paid in full and final settlement of the business.
This amount has been received in full. The consideration has been
apportioned n line with the valuation provided by Edward Symmons LLP as
follows

Vaiuation (£) Apportionment
(£)

Office furniture, warehouse 8,400 8,400
equipment efc

Moulds/Tooling 20,000 20,000
Stock of containers/components 10,000 10,000
Contracts - 1
Customer Lists - 1
Goodwill - 597
Promotional Literature - 1
Intellectual Property Rights - 1,000
Total 38,400 40,000

If the sale 1s part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of
the transaction
The sale 1s not part of a wider transaction

The 1dentity of the purchaser

The purchaser of the business 1s Tower Cold Chain Solutions Limited, a
company run and owned by three of the same directors as Kryotrans
International Limited

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or
secured creditors of the company

The purchaser, Tower Cold Chain Solutions Limited 1s owned and run by
three of the same directors as Kryotrans International Limited, Chnistopher
Robert Krzak, Chnstopher Charles Poliard and Leshe Julius Stephen
Komaromy The only secured creditor of Kryotrans International Limited s
General Capital Venture Finance Limited which is in Administration It does
not have a business relatonship with Tower Cold Chain Solutions Limited.




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Jomnt Administrators' Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The names of any directors, or former directors, of the company who are
involved in the management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other
entity into which any of the assets are transferred

The directors who are also the shareholders of Tower Cold Chain Solutions
Limited were all directors and shareholders of Kryotrans International Limited
They are Christopher Robert Krzak, Chnstopher Charles Pollard and Leshe
Julus Stephen Komaromy. Each of them are directors and shareholders and
hold one ordinary share each

Whether any directors _had given guarantees for_amounts due from the
company to a prior financter, and whether that financier i1s financing the new
business
There were no persocnal guarantees held by the directors and the financier,
General Capital Venture Finance Limited is not providing funding to the new
business

Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the
contract of sale
None

The statement of affairs

A summary of the company’s financial position as at 12 January 2011, which
Is known as a statement of affairs 1s attached at Appendix 3

Comments to the Statement of Affairs

5.1 Goodwill
There 1s goodwill capitalised in the accounts as a result of the business
having been purchased from the Administrative Receiver’s of Kryotrans
Limited in 2006 This goodwill has been amortised over its estimated
useful life of & years and therefore shows a net book value of
£9,916 67. This 1s fixed under the fixed and floating charge granted to
General Capital Venture Finance dated 23 February 2007

5.2 Property Rights/Patents
The company had a patent registered in the UK and USA for the use of
the temperature and access logger on the front of the reusable
temperature controlled boxes There 1s no value shown for it 1n the
accounts as 1t was only purchased from the Administrative Receiver of
Kryotrans Limited for £1 It 1s fixed under the fixed and floating charge
granted to General Capital Venture Finance dated 23 February 2007

5.3 Furniture & Equipment
This comprises office furniture, pallet racking, an electnc pedestrian
forklift truck and environmental chambers which would attract
significant costs to remove it has been depreciated on an annual basis
in the accounts to give a net book value of £26,356 77, however the
realisable value has been further wrntten down on the basis of the

10




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Credrtors and Statement of Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.8

5.9

agents valuation It 1s subject to the floating charge granted to General
Capital Venture Finance Limited dated 23 February 2007

Tooling

This is in relation to the moulds for the Type 400 container product that
the company produces There 1s also a prototype tool for the blow-
moulding of eutechc plates which requires substantial modrfication to
enable 1t to reach the production phase. It 1s subject to the floating
charge detailed above

Stock

Stock shows a net book value in the accounts of £118,654.00, however
the directors have advised that this I1s grossly overstated This figure
currently represents the at cost figure for the stock, however the
majority of it 1s now obsolete A large amount relates to the cooling
plates which have leached their contents over time as a result of therr
membrane being slightly permeable it i1s subject to the floating charge
detalled above

Book Debts

The company’s outstanding book debts amount to £4,681.25 This i1s in
respect of two book debts, both of which the directors advise are
realisable 1n full We will request payment of these into the estate and
appomnt debt collection agents If necessary They are subject to the
floating charge detailled above

VAT refund

The company has finalised its VAT return to the date of the
Admnistration and believes that there 1s a refund due. We will haise
with HM Revenue & Customs 1n order to obtain this for the benefit of
creditors as necessary It is subject to the floating charge detailed
above

Cash at Bank
There 1s currently £9,591.48 1n the company's bank account with HSBC
Bank plc We wilt haise with HSBC Bank plc accordingly in order to
obtain this for the benefit of the estate It 1s subject to the floating
charge detalled above

Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the
company for unpaid wages and holiday pay Their claims are subject to
a maximum mit set by the insolvency legislation

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an administrator
to set aside a percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the

11




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Admirnstrators' Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

unsecured creditors In cases where the company gave a “floating charge”
over Its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This 1s known as
the “prescribed part of the net property ” A company’s net property 1s that left
after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds
a floating charge An administrator has to set aside

o 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
¢ 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The company gave a floating charge to General Capital Venture Finance on
23 February 2007 and the prescribed part provisions will apply. The
statement of affars of the company shows that the net property of the
company is £52,491 79, and we estimate that the prescribed part of the net
property for unsecured creditors 1s £13,498 36 However, these estimates do
not take into account the costs of the administration which will reduce the
amount of the company's net property and therefore reduce the amount
avallable to unsecured creditors under the prescribed part provisions The
time costs disclosed below show that the net property is already reduced to
£40,507 79 which would result in the prescnbed part reducing to £11,101 56
Future work on the administration will have a further impact

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payment Account

An abstract of our receipts and payments for the period of the Administration
to date 1s attached at Appendix 4

The costs are self-explanatory and are also shown net of VAT although there
are likely to be further costs details of which have not been received as yet

Joint Administrators’ strateqy to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

We decided that it was not appropriate to continue the business of the
company and that an immed:ate sale of the company’s business and assets
was the best way to achieve the objective of the administration As a result,
upon the recommendation of Edward Symmons LLP, foliowing our
appointment on 12 January 2011, | sold the company’s business and assets
to Tower Cold Chain Solutions Limited

In order to achieve the objective of the administration of the company we
propose collecting the remamning book debts, the cash at bank and the VAT
refund We will also iaise with the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of
the claims of former members of staff in respect of arrears of wages, holiday
pay, pay i leu of notice and redundancy pay We will also comply with our
statutory duty to conduct an investigation in to the company’s affairs and the
conduct of the directors in order to submit the appropnate report on therr
conduct to the department of Business Innovation and Skills Once finalised,

12




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

should there be sufficient funds available we will pay a dividend to preferential
creditors.

The company's financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors, although 1t 1s possible we will be able to make
a distribution of the prescribed part of the net property

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

As you will note from the proposals below, it 1s proposed that our
remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by ourselves and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

For creditor's information, the charge out value of time costs in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration presently amounts to £1,984.00 made up
of 12 4 hours at an average charge out rate of £160 per hour

In accordance with SIP 9, details of the current charge out rates of ourselves
and our team who have been and will be dealing with the Administration are
attached to this Report at Appendix 5, together with details of our
disbursements recovery policy

Please go to hitp //www harris-lipman co uk/r3-insolvency-guides htm for the
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (for appointments on or after 6 April
2010) f you require further nformation relatng to administrator's
remuneration Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request to
our office

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

The board of the company instructed us to assist them in placing the company
in administration on 16 December 2010 They agreed that we should be paid
our pre-appointment fees and expenses Aftached at Appendix 6 1s a detailed
time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incumred by category
and staff grade at our firm. They amount to £15,821 00 made up of 81 6 hours
at an average charge out rate of £193 88 | have agreed to imit my fees at
£10,000 plus VAT and disbursements and the balance will therefore be wntten
off In addition to our own time costs, the following expenses were incurred:

9.1 Agents Costs
In order to determine how to effectively place the company intc an
insolvency procedure, a valuaton of the business was crucial We
contacted Edward Symmons LLP who are a national firm of Chartered
Surveyors with the appropriate experience, expertise and resource to
provide a valuation of the business. They have attended the trading
premises and provided a valuation of the business and its assets They
have also undertaken a marketing campaign on a confidential basis.
This has involved contacting some 24 parties who were either

13




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

shareholders/investors, competitors, creditors or other companies
whom 1t was considered might be interested The business was
advertised on ther website and they have haised with those parties
who have made enquires. They have also reviewed the offer which was
submitted and provided therr advice 1n relation to it Their fee for this
has been agreed at £2,500 plus VAT.

9.2 Legal Costs
We have sought the expertise of Clarke Willmott LLP during the pre-

appointment penod. Their work has been fundamental in achieving the
appointment and the completion of the sale of the business They have
ensured that the notices of intention {0 appoint have been vald and
lodged at court. They have also lodged the appointment documents
with the Court and undertaken the appropriate checks to ensure that
the appomtment 1s valid. They have drafted the sale agreement and
associated license to occupy the business premises and have haised
with us and the purchaser in order to reach completion Their fee for
undertaking this level of work 15 £4,32550 plus VAT and
disbursements of £60 Court Fees and £6 20 plus VAT Photocopying
charges

We have undertaken the following pre-appointment work with a view to
achieving the object of a better result for the company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being 1in
administration)

On 15 December 2010, a member of our team attended the company's
trading premises to collate financial information and obtain an understanding
and a history of the company We instructed valuation agents, Edward
Symmons LLP to conduct a valuation of the business and the advise on the
value of the assets If the company were to be placed into iguidation. From the
valuatton, we were clearly able to formulate a strategy for a pre-packaged sale
via Administration.

We have prepared all the appropriate documentation for the notice of intention
to appoint administrators and haised with the qualfying fioating chargeholder,
General Capital Venture Finance Limited through their Administrators at Grant
Thornton LLP 1n order to obtain its support to the strategy.

We have prepared the documentation for the appointment of administrators
and coordinated the filing of these documents in Court and their service on the

relevant parties

Once we had formulated an agreeable strategy, we instructed our agents to
begin marketing the business for sale as a going concern We have assisted
them in this process by providing them with the company information 1n our
possession and in liaising with the purchaser in respect of their offer

14




10.

11.

KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1386 (as amended)

Upon recelpt of an offer to purchase the business, we instructed our solicitors,
Clarke Willmott LLP to draft a Sale Agreement together with a License to
occupy the premises in the intenim penod before the existing lease could be
assigned or a new lease negotated.

We have fully documented the work that we have done and compiled a report
to creditors advising them on the pre-packed sale.

The foliowing statement sets out our pre-appomtment fees and expenses
incurred. The statement also shows those fees and expenses that were paid
prior to the administration and those where approval is being sought to pay
them from administration funds

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid
£ (plus VAT) £ (plus VAT)

Administrator’s pre- Nil 10,000 00
appointment remuneration

Valuation Agents NIl 2,500 00
Legal Costs NIl 4,325 50
Legal Disbursements Nil 66 20
Total Nil 16,891.70

We are not convening a meeting of creditors as the company’s financial
position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors As a result, it will be for the chargeholder and preferential creditors
to approve my pre-appointment fees and expenses as set out above.

Joint Administrator’s investigations

We have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of
the company at any time 1n the three years preceding the administration. We
are also required to investigate the affairs of the company 1n general in order
to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf We
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you
consider will assist us in this duty We would stress that this request for
information forms part of our normat investigation procedure

Joint Administrators' Proposals

The approval of these proposals will be considered as a single resolution by
the secured and preferential creditors

We make the following proposals for achieving the objective as set out In
paragraph 3 (1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, namely achieving a better result
for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being m administration

It is proposed that

15




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

10

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business and
affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purposes of the Administration

The Joint Administrators will investigate the circumstances
which led to the Company becoming insolvent.

The Joint Administrators will place the company into Liquidation
if 1t transpires during the course of their investigations that there
are matters or causes of action that can only be undertaken by a
Liquidator.

The Joint Administrators believe that the company has
insufficient property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors and will send notice to that effect, in
accordance with paragraph 84 of the Act and the Joint
Administrators' appointment shall cease to have effect, and that
the Joint Administrators be released at that tme The effect of
this 1s that the company would eventually be dissolved without
any formal iquidation

The Joint Administrators’ Remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administration :

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP
9", 11ssued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authornsed to draw
remuneration as and when funds are available

The Joint Administrators' Category 2 Disbursements (see
below), be approved as follows:

) Storage £40 per box plus VAT per year or part thereof.
n} Destruction £3.50 per box plus VAT per year or part
thereof.

The Joint Administrators be discharged from lability under
paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon
their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

The Joint Administrators do all such things and generally
exercise all therr powers as Administrators as they in therr
discretion consider destrable or expedient in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration or protect and preserve the assets
of the company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

16




12.

13.

KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

As indicated above, our pre-appointment costs hmited to the sum of £10,000
plus VAT and dishursements remain unpaid These costs are to be approved
by the secured and preferental creditors. Approval of these pre-appointment
costs will be dealt with as a separate resolution Pre-appointment costs are
not approved when the proposals are approved.

10 The Jont Administrators therefore propose that thew pre-
appoinfment costs In the sum of £10,000 plus VAT and
disbursements be paid from realisations in the Administration,
subject to sufficient funds being available

Approval of proposals

Since the company’s financial positton means it has insufficient assets to pay
a dividend to unsecured creditors, we are not required to hold a meeting of
creditors Accordingly, we do not intend to do so.

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the company can require us to convene a meeting Such a request must be
made to us in form 2 21B within 8 business days from the date of these
proposals If creditors do not require us to convene a meeting of creditors
within that ttme penod, then our proposals will be deemed to be approved.

Deemed approval of the proposals will not result in our remuneration and pre-
appointment costs being approved and we will stiil need to seek approval from
the secured and preferential creditors as above.

Exit from Administration

All Administrations automatically come {0 an end after one year unless an
extension 1s granted by the Court or the consent of creditors to the extension
1s obtained.

An Administrator 1s also able to consider other exit options, which include the
following

a) Place the company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement,
where it appears that there may be a distribution to creditors

b} Place the company into Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation, where it
appears that there may be a distnbution to creditors or ongoing
Investigations are required

c) Send notice to the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, which then tnggers the dissolution of the company

If as expected, after payment of the preferential and secured creditors, no
further funds are available for distnbution to creditors, the Joint Administrators
intend to send notice to the Registrar of Companies, the Court and the

17




14.

15.

-

KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -
Report to Creditors and Statement of Joint Adrnisirators’ Proposals, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

creditors advising that the objective of the administration has been achieved
and the company will be dissolved

Next Report

We are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration

Summary

Should there be nsufficient monies available with which to make a distribution
to the unsecured creditors, a notice will be issued to the Registrar of
Companies and to the creditors for the Company to be dissolved

We will investigate the circumstances which led to the Company becoming
insolvent and we will place the company into Liguidation if it transpires during
the course of our mvestigations that there are matters or causes of action that
can only be undertaken by a Liquidator

Should you have any further queries in relation to the contents of this report,
or with regard to other matters arising, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Johw/Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP

Licensed as an nsolvency Practifioner in the UK by the Association of Cha rtered Certified Accountants
Joint Administrator

The Joint Administrators manage the affalrs, business and property of the company as agents and act
without persona! liability

18




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

APPENDIX 1

COMPANY STATUTORY INFORMATION




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Name on Incorporation
Date of change of name

Nature of Business

Nominal Share Capital

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders

Stephen John Allen

Tim Anderson

Simon Brice

Alex Scott Barrett

Graham Clark

Jerzy Wojciech Czasznicki
Timothy James Goode

Stan Grierson

Leslie Julius Stephen Komaromy
Chnistopher Robert Krzak
Ralph Land

Alan Macdonald

David Maddox

Ocarina Investments Limited
Chrnistopher Charles Pollard
Share Nominees Limited
Christine Soden

Just Arne Storvik

Richard Temple

Simon Troughton

Stephen John Allen

Jerzy Wojciech Czasznicki
Timothy James Goode

Leslie Julius Stephen Komaromy
Alan Macdonald

05640196

30 November 2005

Kryotrans International Limited
N/A

Packaging activities

323,975 Ordinary Shares of £0 01 each
87,500 Preference Shares (Redeemable)
of £1 each

323,975 Ordinary Shares

87,500 Preference Shares (Redeemable)

Shares held

26,535 00
2,671 00
267.00
6,766 00
427 00
26,535 00
6,666.00
1,000 00
44,129 00
66,133 00
534 00
13,334 00
1,068 00
2,671 00
66,133 00
5,342 00
4,821 00
40,000 G0
5,382 00
3,661 00

12,500 00
12,500 00
12,500 00
25,000 00
25,000 00

£0.01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0.01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0.01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0.01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0.01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares
£0 01 Ordinary Shares

£1 Preference Shares
£1 Preference Shares
£1 Preference Shares
£1 Preference Shares
£1 Preference Shares




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

Directors in last three years
Christopher Robert Krzak
Christopher Charles Pollard
Leslie Jullus Stephen Komaromy
John Robert Charles Blowers
Jerzy Wojciech Czasznicki
Stephen John Allen

Company Secretary
Jerzy Wojciech Czasznicki

Carol Anne Krzak

Registered Office

Accountants

Bankers

Appointed Resigned
30/11/2005 To Date
03/04/2006 To Date
05/01/2009 To Date
23/09/2008 To Date
07/04/2006 17/09/2008
07/04/2006 20/02/2008
01/11/2006 17/09/2008
30/11/2005 01/11/2006

Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road, Reading
Berkshire, RG1 3EX

BDO LLP, Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road,
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EX

HSBC Bank plc, 26 Broad Street, Reading,
Berkshire, RG1 2BU




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

APPENDIX 2

FINANCIAL INFORMATION




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

ACCOUNTS

The following has been extracted from the accounts of the company -
Year Ended 31/10/2009 31/10/2008
Turnover 315,972 191,920
Gross Profit 229,215 133,782
Directors Remuneration 54,936 101,416
Profit/ {Loss) (344,608) 474,250
Dividends Nil Nil
Retained Profit/ (Loss) (344,608) (474,250)
Profit & Loss Balance (1,628,129) (1,283,521)

TRADING RESULTS
The following has been extracted from the books and records of the company
for the peniod -

Period ended 12/01/2011

Turnover 295,075
Gross Profit 219,815
Directors Remuneration 32,633 34
Profit/ (Loss) (358,725)
Profit & Loss Balance (1,986,854)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for
accuracy and therefore may not reflect the company’s true trading position.




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




Rule 229 Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Comparry Company Number
Kryctrans Infematonat Limited 05640196
In tha Courn case number
High Court of Jushica Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry 20/201

Statement a8 16 the affaws of

Kryotrans Intemational Limded
Kings Whart

20-30Kings Road

Reading

Berkshire

on the 12 January 2011, the date that the company entered adminisiration

Statement of Truth

| betieve the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the aflars of

the shove named company as gi-]2 January 2011 the date that the company entered administration

s Cuneits Farenml)

Full Name

Signed %

igmm—
Dated ’/'}/9"‘/"'




Kryotrans Intemational Limited
Statement Of Affarrs as at 12 January 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estrmated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Aszets subject to fixed charge
Goodwill 9,916 60 597 00
Property Rights/Patents NIL 1000 00
Asgets subject to floating charge
Fumiture & Equipment 2635677 8,400 00
Tookng 14 536 92 20,000 00
Stock 118 654 00 10,000 00
Book Debts 468125 4,68125
Contracts 100
Customer Lists NIL 100
Promotienal Lreratire NIL 100
VAT Refund 178143 178143
Cash at Bank 959148 8,591 48
Uncharped assets
Estimated total ass: anlable for preferential creditors 54 457 18

Ui i




Kryotrans International Lirited
Staterment Of Affairs as at 12 January 2011

A1 - Summary of Lialities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total agsats available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 54,457 16
Ltiabilities
Prafarential Craditors -
Employees Wage Arrears 1,985 37
1,985 37
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential craditors 5249179
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Cther Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
5249179
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to camy forward} 13498 36
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 3889343
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Floating Charge Creditor 263186 64
263,196 B4
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (224203 21)
Estimated prescribed part of net property whera applicable (brought down) 13,498 36
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 13495 36
Unsecured non-preferental claims {excluding any shortfall to fioating charge hoklers)
Trade & Expense Creditors 128 043 93
Employees 1658919
birectors 26076309
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE & NIC 33,154 68
Welsh Agsembly Government Grant 55,180 0C
497 730 B9
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (484,232 53}
Shortlall In respect of F Cs post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 224203 21
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (708 435 74}
Issued and called up capdal
Preference Shareholders 87.500 00
Interest on Preference Share 22 312 50
Ordinary Shareholders 32397500
433787 50
Estimated total ylsurplus as regand bers {1,142.723 24)

e w121 /11




ST L1 1407 Aenuer /),

GLOZ 19A DS Sdi £ 4o | abed
0000S°¢C NV6 1S ‘spes ‘€92 X089 Od ‘@1jua) Buissazold JuawAed Jamodp ZOND
Al
£569 FXO "BIYSPIOX) ‘RIOKD ‘PEOY uojbuisies) 'ssauisng pIoXO ‘WNoY) Jojlgaueyd 0SoY MOMMOd SISIEAN 9ISBN LOND
05 29/°L INL /9Y ‘Buipeay ‘poopp siaauadg ‘peoy ayojsbuiseq ‘asnoH spuejybiy P @2ueul4 sielodion sUouoN DOND
SLeEvl ZQv 0142 ‘YipeD ‘Heup anueny "Aepp Jauooyds P¥T SafepIPRIN EOWD
DHg
L8 8EE'0L 8L X2SIPPII ‘PIcfiuBIg ‘WEH 8y “YHed $SaUIsng siajemiusiq € ON '9SnoH Aenuajep P11 uxen ZO0WO
£5 889'/ VST 2931 'a4ysislseolaT] ‘'auoisdams ‘19ans YaINyD ‘Swes wied SWoH ‘e9asoy P11 umoug Aanisep LOWD
9F v20's dd¥ §2OM ‘UOpUOT ‘YIAMPIY |8 ‘BSNOH YoAMp|Y d717 ssyoueiy 00D
0S #.5°) 4 EAD "Auaaos ‘saug) uiysig ‘abejia 2oy Yasews|ppIN ‘PIOJWEIH o vosi 0019
60 £92'092 436 oy Buipeay ‘uaaig) suaxe | ‘suET USIIL) SISN0L 'AgMoy Awolewoy| aisa] f0) 1e)
Scesl'se JOE EMS ‘uopuo j88lig usjlg g1-Gl ‘8SNoH Joysuy P Od0I 0010
v yLLE NME 51NO ‘Aadng ‘Aspaquie) 'gg/ xog Od o|d jueg OasH S0HO
580L8'Cl NDZ 9L710 'siepyooy ‘aue] ssnoysiq ‘i 8Aols) usaisy P17 Buipjnowio)joy poomAeH ZOHD
€S LTy dS1 99% 'sUaH 'YHOMUDJo ‘pROY as)un ‘@snoH 8|puad PIT Sjuswnysu) ||gmueH 00HD
9 961'€9¢ SHE P1LHN MOHON ‘YIAMION ‘9SMOI] ‘PEOY AQIY SHEQ aYL pajuI] acueulq ainuap [epden) [Erousn 2099
998.1 A89 0LXO ‘paojbuifepn ‘ZeL xog Od P17 uawbeueyy s)sep UOpUnI9 1090
0scol't Ddl YZOM ‘uopuo ‘'sBuipiing uojdweyinog gz ‘ajes) LwogjoH P suchejay pooo) 00990
00 v6 AQO 254 '|oisig 1die PIO ‘91eD piopeT b sucneouge] piod 1040
05 LO9'ZL ASS 99y 'Buipeay ‘Aape3z ‘Aepp JUoliEyD ‘HNoY) JUojRYD £ iUn pY s10ABANg palajieyn siayjeamies 004D
0 ¥64 SH¥ SN ‘auyspiojpag ‘ajqeisung ‘peod uonels 6 ‘ashol ssaidxg p17 Buipuap, ssaudxq 2039
rA AN NVF 81vQ ‘Way ‘yiug ‘peoy A9eH g9 ‘@snoy edoiny sonsibio spmppopy edoing 1030
dd0
000 Z.9 "aifjuelg ‘wed ABojouyss | feuoneussiu| uoyweH ‘pIeasnog suojsbuiar ¢ 'g run P ¥n sbuudg uepg 0032
L108ET UYL L£SE ‘SOID YINOS ‘BJEA '9S0|D UsYpeUlED ¥T abpugpng preyory 00ad
0z zel's v/ 89y 'swnogbued ‘pEoy MBIAIRARY ‘SUCISH SN p11 sjuewidoaaq jsuayeys) 0009
00 000'C A95 $1S ‘SIusiiag ‘JOSpUIp ‘PEOY pEayusplely ‘weans|In sec) ysnug £049
009 MHS #1L X0 ‘uopbuigy ‘peoy SO UYor 92 ssijfeg uinay 7099
P GET 1Mp 29y ‘Buipeay ‘uowiwos uoydwing ‘peoy sajosbury ‘alisiymyien) P17 syonupjo4 186png 108D
290 979 BN ‘UopuoT] ‘epAH Bu] 'asnoH 8jepullon “XZrOSIN dd SIUNO2DY JaWRISNS) ||BS) SousI9uod 19 0049
3 SSaUppY aweN Kay

sJ0}ipai) Auedwon - g
pajiwt] Jeuoneulaiu] suenolny
d71 uewdi suaey




S Z4 110¢ Arenuer £} 0402 18A DS Sdl £ Jo z ofed
000 ZLP €ZNL ey ‘Weyd jealo ‘aueT pioys¥ang ‘W pjoxng Slamo|g sspeyD Usqoy uyor Iy 0094
95 +./2'6 X89 9dH ‘S1ong ‘weysiswy ‘sueT siog g/ UUBA SBLUEr JIA 0o
000822 HY/ /€58 'S0 YInog ‘sleA ‘9s0|D) usypeule ¢z aBpugpnq preyorg ooqa=
ZZ\ 863N 'auf] uodn spseamaN ‘uojuagfuoT
8. 6/S'IE MBI YEd UOJUSY  DSNOK YHOMBAA 'Z0Z2Edg Wwooy Jup BunpueH swie|n Asuanjosu| SWICISN?) pue anusasy WH £679
coo Vb P21 'leodiaan ooQ suaanD ‘AN Joold pig 'Bujueg B Juawabeue 1990 SWoJSNY) pue anuaasy INH 6720
000 £ ONIHLHOM 28606 XQ ‘@20 Jusliaaiou] SWwo)sny pue anuarsy INH 1622
000 8 NOLSN 8289F1 XQ 'seiundag pue ASuaajosu) SWICISN?) pue anuaAsy WH 0629
00 08L'sS HAS 2£40 ‘ppudAjuod Jsaiogai) ‘enusay uiep ‘uodsuesr) g Awouod3 ay) Joj Juswyedsq JUBSLLLLISAOS) AJQWIBSSY YSIOAA Z0MOD
06 L6 a1s PLOY ‘Angmsp 19aas e [1oUnos) anysxyiag 1o LOAND
t€ 99 Q71¢ 199 ‘2Jiyseoue] ‘uingyoe|g 153 puj proY UBWOY ‘ABAA UOLNIUDY) pajwiI] 1SINYUol A 00MAD
95 262 Yy LA ‘UopuoT ‘19ang weysang L PIT SIOMIBNA LOAD
6E 62¢ W9 9dH ‘Sq2ng ‘weysiswy ‘sue siog oL uuep sswep 00AD
Su6
GG vel'lL 0ldH ‘aquodfpa UbIH ‘13)empnoT |IH Aemepeal] ‘anus) [ea1UYda| Aemepeal] #1 Jun p17 dwsjiun LOND
S.9¢e Vd8 287 'spaan ‘Aepn UOWIB ‘[eliuaD) YUON JemoL d7171 p1071 g sayAa-ueynbin oono
00 021 Y2 8ENS ‘UCpUIMS ‘98¢ xog Od P seiiin 1oiep sawey] 10LD
00 O¥6 gAY #dN ‘usepo] ‘jpodAjuod 'aauan oialn dag acueuly izunos ybnolog Aunos useuo | 001D
00SzZL)L VS HIAA 'UOpUGT '18aaS Aswing ‘uspdweH gl Pl uEpeWES 90S9
£8 26 XAz ZNM ‘soueT ‘ueBipy ‘aou| ‘Aepp ed uosqoq PY1 210N [9Hads 508D
00000' anysyieg ‘Buipeay ' snuaay ployudly 2z/0z pajwI s3le)sy XsWweg $0SD
£5 655 SM Z1S ‘siong 'sabod a)01S ‘[IIH slieg “Jed uoyes PalWiI] SB2IAIBS |EIOUBUIY SUBWISIS £0SD
GL2l6C HQA 694 'sPUelpI 1SapA ‘Aingp|O 1e8uS 1B S0Bld 1B PIO py1 suotjedijddy pijos 10S2
82 6EC HOV ZLHE 19510 ‘9|00 'peoy Axued dag sjunodoy Youppy-ewbig 0089
9. 615 Ady LOY ‘syeg ‘sleay) ‘anus) weyiep syl 1g P Auamd LODD
bLGL QH8 19y 'syieg ‘Buipeay ‘peoy wpied ool pIuodsuelf Y10 0002
90 5.8 OHZ ¥z03 'uopuot ‘Ainquio |y i yuswiaBeuepy [eyded x-aid 0d0
£ Eve AJ6 0L ‘Asung ‘weyb3 19aag YBIH 9 ‘auan ssauisng molyeaH pIN $22IA19S Juswabeuepy wed 00dD
68 ¥ZL'e S¥F PIXO 'aiyspioxO 'uopbuiqy “ed UolIp ‘esnoH Yed || ‘] 8insg P17 YHOMMWMBRN 20USI0501g BIIYSPICXO 100D
ST L'V NV0 ApO3 'uopuo ‘19ang Jajuadies uyor ‘asnop| Jejusdien uyor 'pil eIpen 9d4s [euonEWS)U| S8UN0SSY 19N EOND
3 Ssaippy aweN Koy

s103ipaig Auedwon - g
pajiwi] Jeuojeusaju] sueajolny
d171 uewdr suueH




ST 24 110Z Atenuer 2|

0102 19AT0S Sdl

¢ Jo g abey

ot Ze0'LLL Buijjelo satiua g
000 1d6 9L.dH ‘uspuassIjy 1ea1D ‘poomisald ‘aue wonog AooM ‘yoloyzoag piejjod sapeyn saydojsuy Jw 00dyd
000 36 vy ‘Buipeay ‘usaic) siey0] ‘sueT UIdIS) sIaC] ‘AqeNoY Awoszwioy usydayg smnf 8157 JN LOMY
000 NV 89y 'Buipeay ‘swnogbueyd 'peoy Mgy 'suoieH spir Nez)y Haqoy JaydaoisuyD JN 0oMY
3 ssaippy aweN Asy

si03ipaig Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT [euonewsdlu| sueijoliy
d771 uewdin suueH




ST L1 110T Arenuer /|

01L0T 43A DS Sdl L jo | abeq

aimeubig

SiV'LLY Buijjejo)] saujug 0z
195'e 0 195 0 309 11dS ‘2aysdweH ‘Janopuy ‘ysuedbuo ‘asnoy sladoy uoybnol | uoug LOLH
78¢'s 0 z8¢g's 0 Zd8 MIMS ‘uopuon ‘peoy abipug Aing3 zg g|duss)] preyory 001H
000°0F 0 0o0'ov 0 MH9 948 ey ‘uojbuidiQ ‘peoy pesisawoH 71 WAIO)S B ISRt ZOSH
128’y 0 1Z8'v 0 Sl¥ §2No ‘Asung 1ayepn elbap, ‘Aepp oBpry 8 uspog aunsuyd LOSH
Zre's 0 Zre's 0 ZS8 L2dH ‘anysuieybuniong ‘Aingse|Ay 'peoy pJOXQO ‘@SNOH PIOKO PSJIWIT SBOUILON 2JByS  QOSH
£€L'99 0 €cl'o9 0 1d6 9LdH ‘aaysweybuiong ‘wopog AsjioH ‘yoloyosag piejjod sapeys jeydojsuyd  00dH
19T 0 1492 0 BYD 'Od0 ¥ar ‘Aessar ‘1s1aH IS '19ang piojsaIag ‘9snoH uounjuas ‘Zo/ Xog Od payuwi sjuswlisaaul BULB2O  OOOH
890°L 0 890°L 0 DdE 0LS ‘Pleways 'peoy essair) amopsdwnig g XOpPEW PIREa  LOWH
vEE'se 0 vEEEL 00052 HHE £ND ‘Asung 'piojing ‘uopsejdiopn ‘uowiwoD pPiRYSIH ‘eBenoD Xeo pleuopoely Uely  OOWH
ves 0 PES 0 dN9 9AAS ‘uopuon] ‘abpo Jeply /2 pueT ydiey 00 H
£C1'99 0 E€1'09 0 NY L 89Y ‘susg ‘swnoqbued 'peoy maiany ‘suciaH s AeZiy Heqoy Jeydoisuyd LOMH
62)'69 0 6ZL 't 000°'s2 936 yoy ‘Buipeey 'uselD) S19¥00] ‘sue UIBIL) SISO ‘AQaNOY Aworewoy uaydaig snnp 911597 00MH
000’} 0 000't 0 HVY6 0LdH ‘@nysweybunong ‘yiesH |[emoeld ‘enuaay ybielybiy zv LOsIBUS) UElS LOOH
99161 0 959'9 0052l au0 ZZdH ‘s¥ong ‘usalg AaoeT 'peoy wie ‘asnoH Aaoe 9poog sawer Ayjowll  Q09H
GE0'6E 0 GEG'9e 005'CL g38 LS ‘siong ‘weyuing ‘eue uaalg g ‘SI2ASUIN SYL njoluzsez) yoaolopy Aziap LOOH
ley 0 LZv 0 (ISt £YS ‘@asuems ‘ucmaN ‘pecy a6enoN #5 YE|g Weyel  000H
99/'9 0 99/'9 M) 33T 6di ‘'yomsd] ‘uopnig ‘Aiojsay plo 9yl Haieg Joas xajy LogH
192 0 192 0 i1 213N WSy ‘euoispipy ‘sue Aisay ‘plouresaay| aoug uowns  0O8H
119 0 149 0] dnZ yN9 ‘AN ‘PIOIPING IN ‘UOPUEID ISSAA ‘BUET LSBIS) ‘SPUA N0 uosJapuy Wi LOYH
GEQ'6E 0 S£5'92 00S'2h 9716 LZdH ‘syong 'ybnosogsiy sxuopy ‘sue (I ‘majenuad ually uyor usydsls  0OVH
lelel Y10 PO Jaud ssalppy aweN Aoyl

slapjoyaleys - o
pajiWI [euoheuIau] suenoily




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

APPENDIX 4

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS




Kryotrans International Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 17/01/2011

SofAE £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
597 00 Goodwill 597 00
1,000 00 Property Rights/Patents 1,000 00
1,597 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Property Rights/Patents NIL
8,400 00 Furmture & Equipment 8,400 00
20,000 00 Tocling 20,000 00
10,000 00 Stock 10,000 00
468125 Book Debts NIL
100 Contracts 100
100 Customer Lists 100
100 Promotional Literature 100
1,781 43 VAT Refund NIL
9,591 48 Cash at Bank NIL
38,403 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,965 37) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(263,196 64) Floating Charge Creditor NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{122,043 93) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(12,589 19) Employees NIL
(260,763 09) Directors NIL
(33,154 68) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE & NIL
{55,180 00) Welsh Assembly Government Grant NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(87,500 00) Preference Shareholders NIL
(22,312 50) Interest on Preference Share NIL
{323,975 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,140,626.24) 40,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Clarke Willmott Client Account 40,000 00
40,000 00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP
Joint Administrator

17 January 2011 17 18




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

APPENDIX §
SCHEDULE OF TIME COSTS
AND

DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY




inoy Jad 0913 s! Jojelsiuipe sy} pue ‘inoy Jad g9z3 ABuaiing i JuswuBisse sy} 1oy Jauonelg Aouanjosu| ay) jo sjes no-abieya sy ¢ ajoN
PaJEIap s8jel no 8b1eyo au Ul pajosyal BI. $IS00 PESUYISAD  }SO2 PESUIBAOC UE SE YEJS [BLIEJSIOSS J0) JUNOIOE O} LU SI) jo fajod ayy siy)  z 9joN

uonessiuipe sy} Jo pouad ayy Buunp sepelb snouea ay; ybnoayy suoiowold jo Jaquinu e usaq aney Aew aisy|

001-09
08
={0)3
091
0Le
gse

081-G9¢

3

#e)S poddng
Jownp
JoIUuag-lIWlsg
iouag
Jabeuepy

Jabeuepy Jouag

Jaupeq

SHU3AWIN IWVIL ADNIATOSNI 40 J1VYH 1N0 ADUVHI LNIHHND

00 ¥86'L 000 000 000 00 ¥86'L 000 000 000

00 ¥86'L 000 000 0CcO0 00 ¥86'1L 000 000 000

ovZlL 000 oo 000 orel 000 000 000

000 C00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

00 091 00 ¥86'L orecl 000 000 000 ozl 000 000 000

3 J
ajey AunoH | si1s0n SINOH Hoddng Jounp lojuag Joluag | tabeuey | sobeuepy | sauped
abeioay awng jerol SINELS 101U9g
SHNOH

LHOZ AMVNNYE L1 A3AN3 AOI¥3d IHL ¥0d AMYIWWNS LNO I9UVHD JNIL

Il 93JON

[ (3) powiejd sea (3ol

SIS0 |ejoL
SINOH {Bj0L

yoddng

sl10}ipaln

S]9SSY JO uonesijeay
suopebisaau|
Buluue|d pue ulwpy

UoIIIUNS MIOM
JO uoneolISSE|D

A XIONIddV

Q34N TYNOLLYNYILNI SNYHLIOAYM




POST-APPOINTMENT
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Category 1 Disbursements
Specific expenditure relating to the admimstration of insolvent estate and

payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor
approval Such expenditure is made if funds are avallable from the insolvent
estate If funds are not available then payment 1s made from this firm’s office
account and rembursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such
as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses curred by personnel in connection with the

case.

All such disbursements such as statutory advertising, insurance of assets,
search fees and specific penalty bonding have been paid from the estate and
are shown on the enclosed summary of our receipts and payments.

Category 2 Disbursements
Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent estate, which by

its nature includes an element of shared or allocated cost are recoverable with
creditor approval.

There has been no ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ made from the insolvent
estate

Professional advisors have been selected on the basis that they have the
appropriate experience and qualifications to effectively deal with the issues
arising in a case of this nature The solicitors have been instructed on a time
costs basis, and the agents have been instructed on the basis that they
receive a percentage of realisations plus disbursements

All disbursements are shown as net of VAT. As the company was registered
for VAT purposes VAT can be recovered for the benefit of the insolvent

estate




KRYOTRANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED -

Appendices

APPENDIX 6
SCHEDULE OF PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS
AND

PRE APPOINTMENT DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY




Inoy Jad Q9L 3 I 1ojensILIWpE B4} pue ‘inoy Jad 69Z3F Apuaung sijusubisse siU} 10) JaUOHIEI Aousnjosuj sy} Jo sjel Jno-abieya sy] ¢ a10N
pajiejap sajel o abieyd ayj Ul pajos)el ale S)so0 PESUIBAQ  JS00 PEBYISA0 UE SE JBIS |BLIEJIDSS 10) JUNO3OE O} Wiy SiUy jo Aoljod sy s1yy 2 9JoN
uonensiulwpe ay; jo pouad sy} Buunp sepesb snouea ay) Yybnoiy suonowo.d Jo Jequinu e usaq aney Aew alay) | 910N

00 0000}

SH3AWIN INVYIL ADNIATOSNI 40 31vY LNO FDUVYHD INIHHND

00L-0s
08
S0l
091
OLe
gse

08%-59¢

3

Je)S poddng
lowunp
Jolueg-lwes
loluag
Jobeuep
JaBeuepy Joweg
Jaupedq

[ &) pawield saajejo] ]

S}s0Q |BJoL

SiNOH |e1oL

Hoddng

s10}1paln

S}Jassy Jo.Uolnes|eay

suonebisau]

Butuue|d pue ulwpy

coo AT 16 6l 99 0£0'S 000 000 Gl v26'y

00 1285l 000 00 OF 0S LE 00 6S6'.L 000 000 0S5 06L°L
0918 oo 050 0o Ov LS oo 000 Or 62
000 Goo 000 000 000 000 Q0’0 000 000 000
Ll 6€T 00 482 0cl 000 000 000 WA 000 000 001
ogeéLe 0062.'6 QLSP 000 000 goo 0s Le 000 000 0 ve
000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo0 000 000 000
Ly £91 00608'S OL¥E 000 0S 0 0c 0 0L62 000 000 0y

3 3
ajey Aunoy | sison SINOH Moddng Jowunp Jojuag Joluag | tabeueyy | tobeuey | souped
abesany awi] lejol ITET Jo|uag
SHNOH

FLOZ AYVIINYI 21 A3AN3 aOIN3ad IHL ¥0d AMVIWAINS LNO 3DUVHD JNIL

uoaUNS YIOM
JO uopeIYISSE(D

IA XION3ddY

A3 LIAIMT TVNOILLYNYILNI SNVILOAYUM




PRE-APPOINTMENT
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Category 1 Dishursements
Specific expenditure relating to the administration of insolvent estate and

payable to an Independent third party are recoverable without creditor
approval Such expenditure is made if funds are available from the insolvent
estate. If funds are not available then payment 1s made from this firm’s office
account and reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursemenis will generally comprise external supplies of
Incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such
as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the

case

Ali such disbursements such as statutory advertising, insurance of assets,
search fees and specific penalty bonding will be paid initially by Harns Lipman
LLP and will be recharged through the estate as and when funds are

available

Category 2 Disbursements
Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent estate, which by

its nature includes an element of shared or allocated cost are recoverable with
creditor approval

Payments in respect of the above are defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’
These charges are generally in respect of storage at £40 per box per annum
or part thereof and destruction at £3.50 per box, plus VAT, in respect of
company records stored

These records are usually destroyed one year after dissolution of the
company and the creditors will be asked to approve resolutions for both
category 2 disbursements and the destruction of the books and records at the

appropriate time




